
Licensing Committee 
29 July 2021 
 

 
 

 

Time and venue: 
 
10:30am in the Ditchling & Telscombe Rooms, Southover House, Lewes, BN7 1AB 
 
Note: This meeting is a public meeting. The number of public seats, however, are 
limited and need to be carefully managed to ensure that the meeting is Covid-
secure. For this reason, we would like to ask that anyone intending to attend as a 
member of the public, contact Democratic Services in advance by email: 
committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk or phone: 01273 471600. Anyone attending 
the meeting will be requested to check in at the venue and to wear a face covering. 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Sean MacLeod (Chair); Councillors Christine Robinson (Vice-Chair), 
Sam Adeniji, Liz Boorman, Roy Clay, Johnny Denis, Stephen Gauntlett, 
Isabelle Linington, Jim Lord and Linda Wallraven 
 
Quorum: 3 
 

Published: Monday, 19 July 2021 
 

Agenda 
 
1 Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held remotely  
(via Microsoft Teams) on 1 April 2021 (attached herewith). 
 

2 Apologies for absence   
 

3 Declarations of interest   
 

 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4 Urgent items   
 

 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

5 Written questions from councillors   
 

 To deal with written questions from councillors pursuant to Council Procedure 
Rule 12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution). 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 

6 Review of the Lewes District Council Statement of Licensing Policy   
(Pages 9 - 30) 

 

 Report of Director of Service Delivery 
 

7 Review of the Lewes District Council Gambling Act Statement of Principles  
(Pages 31 - 60) 

 

 Report of Director of Service Delivery 
 

8 Date of next meeting   
 

 To note that the next meeting of the Licensing Committee is scheduled to be held 
on Thursday, 7 October 2021 in the Ditchling and Telscombe Rooms, Southover 
House, Lewes, BN7 1AB, commencing at 10:30am. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3 

 

Information for the public 
Accessibility:   

Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and has an induction 
loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and accompanying reports are 
published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means you can use the “read out 
loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader. 

Filming/Recording:  

This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any person or organisation. Anyone 
wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to the start of the meeting. Members of 
the public attending the meeting are deemed to have consented to be filmed or recorded, 
as liability for this is not within the Council’s control. 

Public participation:  

Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the relevant deadlines for 
registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable. 
 

Information for councillors 
Disclosure of interests:   

Members should declare their interest in a matter at the beginning of the meeting.  
 
In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered (nor 
the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported 
to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the Monitoring Officer 
within 28 days. 
 
If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when the 
matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). 
Councillor right of address:   

A member of the Council may ask the Chair of a committee or sub-committee a question 
on any matter in relation to which the Council has powers or duties or which affect the 
District and which falls within the terms of reference of that Committee or Sub-Committee. 
 
A member must give notice of the question to the Head of Democratic Services in writing 
or by electronic mail no later than close of business on the fourth working day before the 
meeting at which the question is to be asked. 

Other participation:  

Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the relevant deadlines for 
registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable. 
 

Democratic Services 
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please contact 
Democratic Services. 

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   

Telephone: 01273 471600 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 

Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 

Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app . 
 

https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


 

 

 

 
Licensing Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held remotely (via Microsoft Teams) on 1 April 2021 at 
10.00am 
 
Present: 
Councillor Sean MacLeod (Chair) 
Councillors Christine Robinson (Vice-Chair), Liz Boorman, Roy Clay, Johnny Denis, 
Stephen Gauntlett, Isabelle Linington and Jim Lord 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Danielle Ball (Specialist Advisor, Licensing) 
Jo Dunk (Senior Specialist Advisor, Environmental Health) 
Ed Hele (Functional Lead, Quality Environment) 
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services) 
Paul Thornton (Specialist Advisor, Licensing) 
Michele Wilkinson (Lawyer, Housing & Regulatory) 
 
20 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Sam Adeniji and 
Keira Rigden. 
 

21 Declarations of interest 
 
There were none. 
 

22 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2020 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

23 Urgent items 
 
There were none. 
 

24 Written questions from councillors 
 
There were none. 
 

25 Taxi Licensing Guidance Review 
 
The Committee considered the report which detailed the results of the 
consultation on the proposed Lewes District Council Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing Guidance, and to agree a final Guidance document to 
be adopted on a date to be agreed. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Licensing Committee 2 1 April 2021 

 

The Specialist Advisor (Licensing) (SAL), Mr Thornton, presented the report 
and its findings, and highlighted the officer recommendations that the 
Committee was asked to consider. 
 
Discussions included: 
 

 Questions surrounding WAV vehicles and how many of the total number 
of drivers within Lewes District which were licensed Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Drivers, operated WAV vehicles. Officers confirmed 
that there were 138 licensed Hackney Carriage Drivers, 5 of which had 
WAV vehicles, and a further 468 Private Hire Drivers.  

 Why the safeguarding awareness training and the fit and proper test 
were detailed in the report but were not shown in the proposed 
Guidance. The SAL apologised and clarified that if the Committee chose 
to implement these points, he would ensure that they were properly 
referenced in the Guidance. 

 Questions surrounding costs in relation to the safeguarding awareness 
training and whether or not the Council could use the money ringfenced 
to supplement the fees for current drivers. Officers confirmed that they 
would research the possibility and feedback the results to the Chair. 

 Questions surrounding age restrictions referenced in paragraph b in 
section 3.1 of the report which related to electric and hybrid vehicles, 
and if they would fall under exceptional circumstances. The SAL 
explained that in the case of electric vehicles, they would have to be 
approved on their merits and that a wider discussion would need to be 
had as to whether they should be subject to the ten-year rule. 

 Whether or not there was a cut-off date for magnetic plate removal. The 
SAL confirmed that there was currently no cut-off date in place. 

 
The Committee had a detailed discussion regarding CCTV and the cost 
implications. Although a majority of the Committee agreed that CCTV systems 
be installed in all Hackney Carriage vehicles within the District beginning 
October 2023, Councillor Linington requested that her objection to making 
CCTV mandatory be noted in the body of the minutes. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) That the proposed Lewes District Council Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Licensing Guidance as set out in Appendix 1, be agreed subject to 
the following amendments: 
 

a. That CCTV systems be installed in all Hackney Carriage vehicles 
within the District beginning October 2023; and 

b. That Officers present alternative solutions in relation to WAV 
licences as set out in section 3.1 (ff) of the report, and provide a 
further report to the Committee on the findings; and 
 
 
 

 

Page 6



Licensing Committee 3 1 April 2021 

 

2) That the Senior Specialist Advisor (Licensing), take the necessary steps 
to implement the changes as set above, produce a final Guidance 
document and publish it on a date to be agreed by the Chair of the 
Licensing Committee. 

 
26 Date of next meeting 

 
Resolved: 
 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the Licensing Committee is scheduled 
to commence at 10:30am on Thursday, 24 June 2021. 
 

The meeting ended at 11.30am. 

 
Councillor Sean MacLeod (Chair) 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Licensing Committee 
 

Date: 29 July 2021 
 

Title: Review of the Lewes District Council Statement of Licensing 
Policy  
 

Report of: Director of Service Delivery 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To review the Lewes District Council Statement of Licensing 
Policy and agree a six-week public consultation. 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

 
(1) The Committee review the Lewes District Council 
Licensing Act Policy. 
 
(2) The Committee authorise the Senior Specialist Advisor 
(Regulatory Services) to start a six-week consultation with 
the public, trade and interested bodies. 
 
(3) That following the consultation period the Customer 
First Resolution Team Operational Manager  
(Regulatory and Place) in conjunction with the Chair of the 
Licensing Committee, be delegated to consider the 
consultation responses and make any minor changes to the 
Statement of Licensing Policy and then recommend the 
same to Full Council for approval. That in the event of 
substantial changes being suggested by the consultation to 
the Statement of Licensing Policy a report be brought back 
to a Licensing Committee. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

 
Statutory requirement to review the Statement of Licensing 
Policy every five years.  
 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Paul Thornton 
Post title: Specialist Advisor (Regulatory Services) 
E-mail: paul.thornton@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
Telephone number: 01323 514140 
 

 

1  Introduction 
 

1.1  The Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”) requires Licensing Authorities to prepare and 
publish for a five-year period, a Policy for their area which apply when exercising 
its functions under the Act. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

mailto:paul.thornton@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


1.2  The Statement of Licensing Policy should be regarded as a local framework for 
decision making when considering licensing applications and the licensing 
committee and its sub-committees are required to have due regard to this when 
forming a decision. 
 

1.3  The current Policy was approved by Full Council after review and public 
consultation and came into effect on 7th December 2017. 
 

1.4  The Policy is being reviewed earlier than the five-year period to take account of 
some minor changes. It will also allow Officers providing shared services the 
opportunity to ensure a consistency of approach in their dealings with Lewes  
and Eastbourne Councils. 
 

1.5  The proposed Statement of Licensing Policy attached as Appendix 1 will be the 
subject of a 6-week consultation which will include members of the trade, 
responsible authorities, current licence holders and elected members.  
 

1.6  Details of who will be consulted can be found in Section 2 of this report.  
 

2  Proposed Changes to the Statement of Licensing Policy   
 

2.1  There are three minor changes to the Policy: 

2.2  A. Paragraph 5.1.5 – Indicating that the Council is not prepared to allow 
opening of outside drinking areas beyond 2300 hours for new and 
variations to existing premises other than in cases of exceptional 
circumstances. This does not prevent applications being made, but it 
highlights to applicants, the Council’s position.  

2.3  B. Paragraphs 6.2.1 to 6.2.3 – Establishing that although consideration will 
be given to shops, stores and supermarkets selling alcohol during 
opening hours, the Council do not anticipate granting this outside of the 
hours of 0600-2300. 

2.4  C. Paragraph 6.7.1 – Applications for new and major variations to existing 
licences require adverts at the site and in a local newspaper. This 
paragraph defines the newspaper that is acceptable and makes it clear 
that it will not accept adverts in other publications.  

2.5  The draft of the amended Policy is included at Appendix 1 and will be published 
for a six-week consultation period starting on the XXXXXXX.  The Council  
propose to consult with the Responsible Authorities (as defined in Section 13 of 
the Act) , the licensing trade ,public interest groups and through Public 

[...]
oreman 
Public Health Network and Business Manager 
E1C County Hall 
St Anne’s Crescent  
Lewes 
East Sussex 
BN7 1UE 
T 0345 60 80 190 
 
Alcohol Licensing Team 
Home Office (Immigration) 
Lunar House 
40 Wellesley Road 
Croydon 
CR9 2BY 
E Alcohol@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk 

 
10 CONTACT DETAILS 
 

Members of the public can obtain advice and help about this policy, the review procedures 
or other matters concerning whether or not activities fall to be licenced by contacting the 
Licencing Officer, Lewes District Council, Southover House, Southover Road, Lewes, East 
Sussex, BN7 1AB 

 
Telephone 01273 471600 
Email licensing@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

 
Further information can also be found on the Council’s website : 
www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

 
Advice and guidance may also be sought from the Police and Fire and Rescue Service by 
contacting them direct. 

 

Page 29

mailto:licensing@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Licensing Committee 
 

Date: 29 July 2021 
 

Title: Review of the Lewes District Council Gambling Act 
Statement of Principles  
 

Report of: Director of Service Delivery 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To review the Lewes District Council Gambling Act 
Statement of Principles and agree a six-week public 
consultation. 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

 
(1) The Committee review the Lewes District Council 
Gambling Act Statement of Gambling Principles. 
 
(2) The Committee authorise the Senior Specialist Advisor 
(Regulatory Services) to start a six-week consultation with 
the public, trade and interested bodies. 
 
(3) That following the consultation period the Customer 
First Resolution Team Operational Manager  
(Regulatory and Place) in conjunction with the Chair of the 
Licensing Committee, be delegated to consider the 
consultation responses and make any minor changes to the 
Statement of Gambling Principles and then recommend the 
same to Full Council for approval. That in the event of 
substantial changes being suggested by the consultation to 
the Statement of Gambling Principles that a report be 
brought back to a Licensing Committee. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

 
Statutory requirement to review the Statement of Principles 
every three years. 
 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Paul Thornton 
Post title: Specialist Advisor (Regulatory Services)  
E-mail: paul.thornton@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
Telephone number: 01323 514140 
 

 

1  Introduction 
 

1.1  The Gambling Act 2005 (“the Act”) requires Licensing Authorities to prepare and 
publish for a three-year period, a Statement of Gambling Principles for their area 
which apply when exercising its functions under the Act. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7

mailto:paul.thornton@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


1.2  The Act places a duty on the Licensing Authority to develop a Statement of 
Gambling Principles that promotes the three licensing objectives: 

• Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being 
associated with crime or disorder, or being used to support crime 

• Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way, and 

• Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 
exploited by gambling 

 

1.3  The current Statement of Gambling Principles was approved by Full Council 
after review and public consultation and came into effect on 25th February 2019. 
 

1.4  The Act requires Licensing Authorities to review the Statement of Principles 
every three years. 
 

1.5  The amended Statement of Principles attached as Appendix A will be the 
subject of a 6-week consultation which will include members of the trade, 
responsible authorities, current licence holders and elected members.  
 

1.6  Further details of who will be consulted can be found on page 4 of the Statement 
of Principles (Appendix 1). 
 

2  Changes to the Statement of Principles  
 

2.1  There are no significant changes to the Statement of
[...]
pplication for provisional statement  If a representation 
made 

If no representation 
made 

Review of a premises licence  X  

Application for club gaming/club 
machine permits 

 If a representation 
made 

If no representation 
made 

Cancellation of club gaming/club 
machine permits 

 X  

Applications for other permits   X 

Cancellation of licensed premises 
gaming machine permits 

  
X 

Consideration of temporary use 
notice 

  X 

Decision to give a counter notice to a 
temporary use notice 

 X  

Determination whether a Hearing 
needs to be held 

  X 

Determination whether a 
representation is relevant 

  X 

Determination of an appropriate 
Hearing procedure 

  X 

 

Page 60


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Review of the Lewes District Council Statement of Licensing Policy
	Appendix 1 - Proposed amended Statement of Licensing Policy

	7 Review of the Lewes District Council Gambling Act Statement of Principles
	Appendix 1 - Proposed new Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
Licensing Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held in the Ditchling & Telscombe Rooms, Southover 
House, Lewes, BN7 1AB, on 29 July 2021 at 10:30am 
 
Present: 
Councillor Christine Robinson (Vice-Chair, in the Chair); Councillors Roy Clay, 
Johnny Denis, Stephen Gauntlett, Isabelle Linington and Linda Wallraven 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Michael Davis (Specialist Advisor, Regulatory Services) 
Jo Dunk (Senior Specialist Advisor, Regulatory Services) 
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services) 
Paul Thornton (Specialist Advisor, Regulatory Services) 
Dr Michele Wilkinson (Lawyer, Housing & Regulatory) 
 
 
1 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held remotely (via Microsoft Teams) on 1 April 
2021 were submitted and approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them 
as a correct record. 
 

2 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Liz Boorman, Jim Lord 
and Sean MacLeod (Chair). 
 

3 Declarations of interest 
 
There were none. 
 

4 Urgent items 
 
There were none. 
 

5 Written questions from councillors 
 
There were none. 
 

6 Review of the Lewes District Council Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
The Committee considered the report which set out the Lewes District Council 
Statement of Licensing Policy and requested that Members agree to a six-
week public consultation. 
 



Licensing Committee 2 29 July 2021 

 

The Specialist Advisor (Regulatory Services) (SARS) summarised the report 
and its findings. 
 
The Committee discussed the wording in sections 5.15.5 and 6.2.3 of 
Appendix 1, as detailed in section 2.2 of the report. 
 
The Committee requested that the word gender be removed from paragraph 5 
of section 1.4 of Appendix 1. Officers agreed. 
 
The Committee requested that reference to temporary events be included in 
the Policy, under section 2 of the Policy. Officers agreed. 
 
The Committee requested that the list of agencies as set out in section 6.3 of 
the Policy be reviewed and updated. Officers agreed. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) That the Senior Specialist Advisor (Regulatory Services) be authorised 
to begin a six-week consultation with the public, trade and interested 
bodies; and 

2) That, following the consultation period, the Customer First Resolution 
Team Operational Manager (Regulatory and Place) in conjunction with 
the Chair of the Licensing Committee, be delegated to consider the 
consultation responses and make any minor changes to the Statement 
of Licensing Policy and recommend any changes to Full Council for 
approval.  
 
In the event of substantial changes being suggested as a result of the 
six-week consultation to the Statement of Licensing Policy, a report to 
be brought back to the Licensing Committee for consideration. 

 
7 Review of the Lewes District Council Gambling Act Statement of 

Principles 
 
The Committee considered the report which set out the Lewes District Council 
Gambling Act Statement of Principles and requested that Members agree to a 
six-week public consultation. 
 
The Specialist Advisor (Regulatory Services) (SARS) summarised the report 
and its findings. 
 
The Committee discussed previous statements and requested that officers use 
a standard corporate font for future documents. Officers agreed. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) That the Senior Specialist Advisor (Regulatory Services) be authorised 
to begin a six-week consultation with the public, trade and interested 
bodies; and 
 



Licensing Committee 3 29 July 2021 

 

2) That, following the consultation period, the Customer First Resolution 
Team Operational Manager (Regulatory and Place) in conjunction with 
the Chair of the Licensing Committee, be delegated to consider the 
consultation responses and make any minor changes to the Statement 
of Gambling Principles and recommend any changes to Full Council for 
approval.  
 
In the event of substantial changes being suggested as a result of the 
six-week consultation to the Statement of Gambling Principles, a report 
to  be brought back to the Licensing Committee for consideration. 

 
8 Date of next meeting 

 
Resolved: 
 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the Licensing Committee is scheduled 
to be held on Thursday, 7 October 2021 in the Ditchling and Telscombe 
Rooms, Southover House, Lewes, BN7 1AB, commencing at 10:30am. 
 

The meeting ended at 11:20am. 

 
Councillor Christine Robinson (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 


